
 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday,  
7 October 2020 

10.00 am 
 
 

Meeting of 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Remote Meeting 
Via Skype 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
Donna Linton 

Democratic Services 
 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2FQ 
 

Tel: 01606 868804 
E-mail: donna.linton@cheshirefire.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

Cheshire Fire Authority 
Notes for Members of the Public 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.  
 
This meeting of the Fire Authority will be held by remote means, i.e. the meeting will not be 
taking place in person at Sadler Road, but will be hosted over the Internet, using Skype for 
Business, with participants located in a variety of places. 
 
The Government introduced legislation, due to the Coronavirus pandemic, that enables remote 
meetings to take place and the Fire Authority has adopted rules that allow and govern the way 
that remote meetings will work.  The rules can be accessed here. 
 
The meeting must be open to the public and press.  However, as the public and press cannot 
attend in person the Fire Authority is arranging for the meeting to be broadcast.  Final details 
about how to access the broadcast will be published on the website prior to the meeting. 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Questions by Electors 
Given the current situation, questions for the Chair of the Fire Authority can be submitted by 
email to DemocraticServices@Cheshirefire.gov.uk. Questions must be received at least five 
clear working days before the meeting takes place. 
 

Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda are available on the Service’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk).  A copy 
can also be obtained from Democratic Services via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.  
 
The Agenda is usuall
[...]
uly and 2nd September 
2020. 
 

(Pages 11 - 26) 

1G Minutes of the Closure of Accounts Committee  
To receive, for information, the minutes of the Closure of Accounts 
Committee meeting held on 22nd July 2020. 
 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

1H Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee  
To receive, for information, the minutes of the Governance and 
Constitution Committee meeting held on 29th July 2020. 
 

(Pages 31 - 36) 

1I Notes of the Pension Board  
To receive, for information, the notes of the Pension Board meeting 
held on 3rd August 2020. 
 

(Pages 37 - 42) 



 

1J Updated Programme of Meetings 2020-21  
To receive, for information, the latest version of the Programme. 
 

(Pages 43 - 44) 

ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION  
 

 

2 External Audit Findings Report 2019-20  
 

(Pages 45 - 74) 

3 Final Accounts 2019-20 and Annual Governance Statement  
 

(Pages 75 - 184) 

4 Statement of Assurance 2019-20  
 

(Pages 185 -208) 

5 Annual Report 2019-20  
 

(Pages 209 -218) 

6 Review of Member Training and Development 2019-20  
 

(Pages 219 -236) 

7 Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020-24 - Review and 
Consultation  
 

(Pages 237 -242) 

PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE - 
NONE 
 

 

 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 1 July 2020 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY held on 
Wednesday, 1 July 2020 - Remote Meeting commencing at 10.30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bob Rudd, Rachel Bailey, Michael Beanland, Mike Biggin, 
David Brown, Razia Daniels, Martyn Delaney, David Edwardes, Phil Harris, Jill Houlbrook, 
Marilyn Houston, Gina Lewis, Nick Mannion, Karen Mundry, Stef Nelson, James Nicholas, 
Stuart Parker, Jonathan Parry, Rob Polhill, Peter Wheeler, Norman Wright, Steve Wright 
and Police and the Crime Commissioner for Cheshire, David Keane 
 
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

  
A   Appointments for 2020-21  

 
 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which set out 

th
[...]
se parts of the Constitution that dictate how 
certain appointments are made) be agreed; and 

[4] the continuation of the Member/officer buddy arrangements be agreed. 

Councillor Bob Rudd took the Chair at this point. 

B   Recording of Meeting  
 

 This was the first meeting to be held using Skype and in accordance with the 
Remote Meeting Rules.  The Director of Governance and Commissioning confirmed 
how participants were connected to the meeting and how it would be broadcasted.  
He also mentioned how the meeting arrangements would be monitored throughout. 
 
Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 
 

C   Fire Authority Membership 2020-21  
 

 The agenda contained details of the appointments to the Fire Authority for the 2020-
21 municipal year: 
 
Appointed by Cheshire East Council (3 Con, 3 Lab, 2 Ind) 

 
Labour 

 
Conservative 

 
Independent 

Cllr Marilyn Houston  Cllr Rachel Bailey Cllr David Edwardes 
Cllr Nick Mannion Cllr Michael Beanland Cllr James Nicholas 
Cllr Jonathan Parry Cllr David Brown 

 
 

Appointed by Cheshire West and Chester Council (4 Con, 4 Lab) 
 
Labour 

 
Conservative 

Cllr Martyn Delaney Cllr Razia Daniels 
Cllr Gina Lewis Cllr Jill Houlbrook 
Cllr Bob Rudd Cllr Stuart Parker 
Cllr Peter Wheeler Cllr Norman Wright 

Appointed by Halton Borough Council (3 Lab) 
 

Labour 
Cllr Phil Harris 
Cllr Stef Nelson 
Cllr Rob Polhill 

 
Appointed by Warrington Borough Council (3 Lab, 1 Lib Dem)  

 
Labour 

 
Liberal Democrat 

Cllr Les Morgan 
Cllr Karen Mundry 
Cllr Morgan Tarr 

Cllr Mike Biggin 

Page 2



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 1 July 2020 

 

3 
 

Cllr Steve Wright 

Note: The Police and Crime Commissioner for Cheshire, Mr David Keane, has also 
been afforded certain rights in relation to Fire Authority business, including the right 
to attend meetings. 
 

D   Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Les Morgan. 
 

E   Chair's Announceme
[...]
 
trial it was agreed to roll out the system throughout the County and during the first 
four months improvements in mobilising times were noted in comparison to the 
same period last year when pre-alerting was not in place. 
  
A Member asked for clarification of the costs involved.  Station Manager Coates 
explained that the initial configuration costs for the system were paid for by Greater 
Manchester Fire and Rescue Service.  There was an ongoing annual cost of 
£18,000 which was split between the fire and rescue services which are served by 
North West Fire Control.  The cost to Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service in the year 
2018-19 was £3,500.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
[1] Members note the report. 
 

12   SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20  
 

 The Head of Prevention introduced the report which provided Members with 
reassurance about safeguarding procedures and outlined the number of 

Page 17



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 22 July 2020 

 

8 
 

safeguarding referrals made from 1st June 2019 to 31st May 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
[1] the report be noted. 
[2]       the future developments contained in paragraph 27 of the report be 

approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The table included those items that had been identified/agreed to-date.  No further 
items were added to the Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
[1] The Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 

Page 18



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 2 September 2020 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 2 September 2020 at 10.00am. Remote Meeting - Via Skype 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Harris (Chair), Peter Wheeler, Razia Daniels, Gina Lewis, 
Les Morgan, James Nicholas and Norman Wright 
 
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

  
A   Record of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

 
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Coun
[...]
harge Auditor

T: 0161 214 6388

E: stuart.j.richardson@uk.gt.com

P
age 48



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Cheshire Fire  Authority  |  2019/20

Public

3

This table summarises the key findings and other matters arising from the statutory audit of Cheshire Fire Authority Authority (‘the Authority’) and the preparation of the Authority's
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 for those charged with governance.

Financial
Statements

Under International Standards of Audit (UK) (ISAs) and the
National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice ('the Code'),
we are required to report whether, in our opinion, the Authority's
financial statements:

• give  a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Authority and Authority’s income and expenditure for the year; 
and

• have been properly prepared in accordance with the 
CIPFA/LASAAC code of practice on local authority accounting 
and prepared in accordance with the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014.

We are also required to report whether other information 
published together with the audited financial statements 
(including the Annual Governance Statement (AGS), Narrative 
Report and Fire Fighter Pension Fund Account, is materially
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated.

Our audit work was completed remotely during July, August and September . Our findings are 
summarised on pages 6 to 15. We have identified one material change to the financial statements.
Audit adjustments are detailed in Appendix C. We have also raised recommendations for 
management as a result of our audit work in Appendix B. 

Our work is substantially complete, however at the time of drafting this report there was one issue 
affecting the pensions liability for which we had not been able to obtain assurance. 

• We are awaiting information from the auditor of Cheshire Pension Fund on aspects o
[...]
embers as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the 
opinions we have formed.

[Signature]

Michael Green Key Audit Partner

for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Local Auditor

Manchester

P
age 72



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Cheshire Fire Authority  |  2019/20

Public

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
DATE: 7TH OCTOBER 2020 
REPORT OF: TREASURER 
AUTHOR: WENDY BEBBINGTON 

 

SUBJECT: FINAL ACCOUNTS 2019-20 AND ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Purpose of Report 

1. Under normal circumstances, the Authority is required to approve its audited 
Statement of Accounts for publication on or before 31st July.  However, due to 
the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, the deadline is now 30th November 2020.  
This report summaries the changes that have been made to the unaudited 
Statement of Accounts. 

 
2. The Statement of Accounts includes the Annual Governance Statement which 

the Authority is also required to approve and publish within the same timeframe 
as the Statement of Accounts. 

Recommended: That; 

[1]  The 2019-20 Annual Governance Statement be approved; 

[2] The 2019-20 Statement of Accounts be approved and the Chair, 
Treasurer, Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer 
(as necessary) be authorised to sign the Statement of Accounts and 
Annual Governance Statement upon receipt of the finalised audit 
opinion; 

[3] The movement on reserves, as shown in the Statement of Accounts, be 
noted; and 

[4] The Letter of Representation, as detailed at Appendix 2 to this report, be 
approved for signature by the Chair on behalf of the Authority, upon 
receipt of the finalised audit opinion. 

Background 

3. The unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2019-20 was reported to the 
Performance and Overview Committee acting as the Closure of Accounts 
Committee on 22nd July 2020.  The 2019-20 Annual Governance Statement was 
also considered at the meeting.  This provided an opportunity for Member 
scrutiny before its inclusion with the accounts. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 3



 
4. The Authority at its meeting on 1st July 2020, considered an End of Year 

Financial Report which indicated that there had been an underspend of £0.7m 
compared to budget in the final quarter of the financial year.  This brought the 
overall underspend compared to budget to £0.6m for the full year. 

Statutory Requirements 

5. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (the Regulations) set out the 
requirements for the production and publication of the annual Statement of 
Accounts. These regulations were amended due to Covid-19 under The 
Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020.  To comply 
with the Regulations the unaudited Statement of Accounts were approved by 
the Treasurer following consideration by the Closure of Accounts Committee 
and submitted to the External Auditors. 

 
6. The Regulations, as amended, require the audited Statement of Accounts, 

including an updated Treasurer’s Certificate, to be approved by the Authority on 
or before 30th November 2020.  At the time of writing this report there has been 
a delay to the completion of the audit, for reasons explained later in this report, 
in relation to pension valuation. 

 
7. The Regulations stipulate that the accounts must be prepared in accordance 

with “proper practices”.  The CIPFA “Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting” is relied upon to describe proper practices.  It is based on 
International Financial Reporting Standards.  The Code requires that a great 
deal of financial information is produced including a comprehensive set of notes 
supporting the main financial statements, which are: a Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement, a Movement in Reserves Statement, a Balance 
Sheet, a Cash Flow Statement and a Firefighter Pension Fund Statement. 

 
8. The Regulations also contain the requirements for the preparation and 

publication of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The AGS sets out how 
the Authority has reviewed the effectiveness of its system of internal controls 
and the assurance provided by the Governance Framework, as set out in 
Section 2 of the AGS.  The inclusion of the AGS in the Statement of Accounts 
and approval by the Authority provides compliance with the Regulations. 

Changes to the Statement of Accounts 

9. Since the draft accounts were approved there have been several changes made 
both in terms of external issues and areas raised by External Audit.  The revised 
version is attached in Appendix 1.  The key changes are set out below: 

a. As Members will be aware, following the Court of Appeal judgment in 
December 2018, the Government has been working to fix the discrimination 
identified in the policy of transitional protection that was part of the 2015 

Page 76



reforms to public service pension schemes.  On 21st August the Home Office 
issued guidance to fire and rescue authorities (in England) on processing 
prospective ‘immediate detriment’ cases in advance of a decision on the 
Government’s final approach to removing the age discrimination as found in 
the McCloud/Sargeant Employment Tribunal litigation.  This has led to the 
External Auditors requesting a revised actuarial calculation to be produced 
to reflect this change.  As the amount of the pension liability is the largest 
figure within the accounts any change, even a small percentage, has a 
significant and material impact.  The pension liability is a notional figure of 
the cost of paying pensions over the lifetime of both current pensioners and 
those in service who will draw a pension in due course. 

The accounts have been updated for the above change which impacts all 
major primary statements and a number of notes to the accounts.   

b. As the impact of Covid-19 has brought into focus the issue of business 
continuity, an additional paragraph has been added to Note 1 in relation to 
the Fire Authority being a ‘going concern’. 

c. Note 2 has been updated for the Leasing Reporting Standard together with 
the removal of the Critical Judgement section as the auditors felt this was 
unnecessary. 

d. In a similar way, the auditors have reviewed Note 3 and all non-material 
items have been removed to help simplify the accounts. 

e. Notes 25, 26 and 27 have had an additional paragraph added to each to 
enhance the understanding of what the amounts relate to and how they 
have been calculated. 
 

10. Normally, the External Auditor would issue its final audit opinion, which would 
be available at the meeting when the Statements of Accounts was to be 
considered. However, this year, due to the lateness of changes to the 
Statement of Accounts (for reasons beyond the control of officers and the 
External Auditor) this opinion is not expected until later in October.  

Outturn position and impact on Reserves 

11. The changes described above that have been made to the Statement of 
Accounts do not affect the revenue outturn position and therefore do not 
impact on the level of Usable Reserves. 

Letter of representation 

12. Each year, the Authority is required to sign a Letter of Representation 
addressed to the Auditors.  
[...]
e Annual Report for 2019-20, 

which incorporates statutory information on the Statement of Accounts 
together with summary information on key areas of Service performance 
during the last financial year. 

 
2. Proofs of the newspaper-style report will be shared with Members 

electronically.  
    
Recommended: That 
 

[1] Subject to Members’ comments, the Annual Report 2019–20 is 
approved for publication.  

 
Background 
 
3. The Authority must publish certain information about its accounts and 

governance arrangements.  Reference is made to this information in the 
Annual Report. 

4. The Authority is also required to comply with the requirements of the Fire 
and Rescue National Framework concerned with the provision of 
information to communities about its performance.  The publication of the 
Annual Report helps the Authority to meet these obligations.  It is also 
required to produce an annual Statement of Assurance. 

5. The Authority prepared and distributed the Annual Report for a number of 
years in a newspaper style delivered to every household in Cheshire. 
Whilst some copies are printed, primarily the Annual Report is now only 
published online. 

Information 
 
6. The Fire Authority is committed to keeping its residents, businesses and 

key stakeholders informed about the development of its services and 
policies and its performance against its published plans.  

 

Page 209

Agenda Item 5



7. The content of the Annual Report includes details about key areas of 
Service performance compared over time and against similar fire and 
rescue services, together with a summary of the Statement of Accounts. 

 
8. A draft of the Annual Report has now been produced, with an electronic 

copy due to be published on the Service’s website following the meeting – 
to coincide with the conclusion of the Statement of Accounts. Publication 
will be announced through the Service’s social media channels and via 
mainstream media. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
9
[...]
 TBC Induction 
Session 5 

Information Management A presentation from the Information and 
Compliance Manager to inform Members 
of the information management 
procedures. 

All Member event 
POSTPONED 

 
 
 
 

P
age 236



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
DATE: 7 OCTOBER 2020 
REPORT OF: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
AUTHOR: GRAEME WORRALL 

 

SUBJECT: INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 
2020-24 – REVIEW AND CONSULTATION 

Purpose of Report 

1. To describe the intended approach to the review of the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan 2020-24 and potential consultation activity. 

Recommended: That Members note; 

[1]  The proposed approach to the review of the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan 2020-24 and; 

[2] The potential consultation concerned with the council tax precept 
2021-22. 

Background 

2. Following an extensive consultation process, which was subject to independent 
assessment, Members approved the Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020-
24 (IRMP 2020-24) at its meeting on 1 July 2020.  The IRMP 2020-24 outlines 
the Authority’s key plans up to 2024, with projects for 2020-2021 now in 
progress.  Planning for 2021-2022 projects is also now underway.  Members 
will find an extract from the IRMP 2020-24, the ‘Summary of our plans’, at 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

3. The Fire and Rescue National Framework for England (the Framework) sets 
out the requirements for integrated risk management plans.  It states that: ‘Each 
plan must: 

• reflect up to date risk analyses including an assessment of all foreseeable 
fire and rescue related risks that could affect the area of the authority;   

• demonstrate how prevention, protection and response activities will best be 
used to prevent fires and other incidents and mitigate the impact of 
identified risks on its communities, through authorities working either 
individually or collectively, in a way that makes best use of available 
resources;  

• outline required service delivery outcomes including the allocation of 
resources for the mitigation of risks;  

Page 237

Agenda Item 7



• set out its management strategy and risk-based programme for enforcing 
the provisions of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 in 
accordance with the principles of better regulation set out in the Statutory 
Code of Compliance for Regulators, and the Enforcement Concordat;  

• cover at least a three-year time span and be reviewed and revised as often 
as it is necessary to ensure that the authority is able to deliver the 
requirements set out in this Framework;   

• reflect effective consultation throughout its development and at all review 
stages with the community, its workforce and representative bodies and 
partners; and  

• be easily accessible and publicly available. 

Information 

Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020-24 Review 

4. The IRMP 2020-24 complies with the requirements of the Framework.  
However, as time passes it may be necessary to update aspects of the 
document.  Accordingly, an annual review will consider compliance with the 
Framework. 

5. A review may lead to the IRMP 2020-24 being updated/supplemented.  As the 
IRMP 2020-24 was only agreed in July 2020 officers do not believe that a review 
needs to take place until 2021-22.  Accordingly, there will be no requirement to 
consult about the IRMP 2020-24 this year.  The first review of IRMP 2020-24 
will be presented to Members in the second half of 2021, with a view to a formal 
report being considered by Members towards the end of 2021.   

6. As time passes there is a greater likelihood that the IRMP 2020-24 will need to 
be updated/supplemented and that consultation may be necessary. 

Council Tax Precept Consultation 

7. The Authority is required to carry out some consultation on its proposed level 
of precept.  Normally this has formed part of a broader integrated risk 
management plan consultation.  As the intention is not to consult on the IRMP 
2020

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY held on 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 at 10.00am - Remote Meeting - Via Skype 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bob Rudd, Rachel Bailey, Michael Beanland, Mike Biggin, 
David Brown, Razia Daniels, Martyn Delaney, David Edwardes, Phil Harris, Jill Houlbrook, 
Marilyn Houston, Gina Lewis, Les Morgan, Karen Mundry, Stef Nelson, Stuart Parker, 
Rob Polhill, Norman Wright, Steve Wright and David Keane 
 
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

  
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 This meeting was held using Skype and in accordance with the Remote Meeting 

Rules. The Director of Governance and Commissioning confirmed how participants 
were connected to the meeting and how it would be broadcast. He also mentioned 
how the meeting would be monitored throughout. 
 
Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 
 

B   Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nick Mannion, James 
Nicholas, Jonathan Parry and Peter Wheeler. 
 

C   Chair's Announcements  
 

 The Chair asked Members to note the content of the Chair’s announcements which 
included details of activities carried out by the Cheshire Fire and Rescue Services 
during the Coronavirus pandemic. 
 
Firstly, the continuing work to support partners and the community dealing with 
Covid-19 which had included the delivery of the 8,000th prescription; and swab 
testing of patients due to have hospital procedures.  Initial indications from the 
recent inspection by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire and Rescue 
Services were that the Service is performing well during Covid-19. 
 
Secondly, the impressive efforts to support the Firefighters Charity.  A challenge 
created by the Charity had led to around £180,000 being raised across the country.  
Activities involving Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service staff had contributed £40,000 
of the total amount.   The Chair on behalf of the Authority took the opportunity to 
thank all of those that have taken part in events and challenges and that had 
contributed to this fantastic charity. 
 
 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

2 
 

D   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 Councillors Razia Daniels, Marilyn Houston and Gina Lewis indicated that they were 
members of Cheshire Pensions Board.  Whilst this role was a disclosable non-
pecuniary interest the Members were able to participate in and vote on Item 3, Final 
Accounts 2019-20 and Annual Governance Statement. 
 

E   Minutes of Fire Authority  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Fire Authority meeting held on 1st July 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

F   Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 22nd 
July and 2nd September 2020 be noted. 
 

G   Minutes of the Closure of Accounts Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Closure of Accounts Committee held on 22nd July 2020 
be noted. 
 

H   Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee held on 29th 
July 2020 be noted. 
 

I   Notes of the Pension Board  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the notes of the Pensions Board held on 3rd August 2020 be noted. 
 

J   Updated Programme of Meetings 2020-21  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the updated Programme of Meetings for 2020-21 be noted. 
 
 
 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

3 
 

2   EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2019-20  
 

 Michael Green, from Grant Thornton (the External Auditor) introduced the report and 
provided an overview of its content and purpose. The report highlighted the key 
matters arising from the audit of the Authority’s financial statements for the year 
ended 31st March 2020. He explained that the External Auditor was required to 
report the audit findings in accordance with the requirements of International 
Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). 
  
The External Auditor advised that their work was substantially complete.  However, 
at the time of drafting the report there was one issue affecting the pensions liability 
for which assurance had not been obtained. Information was outstanding from the 
auditor of Cheshire Pension Fund on aspects of the pension fund asset values, 
Grant Thornton was required to complete audit procedures prior to confirming 
whether they had obtained adequate assurances over the pension liability. 
 
The External Auditor confirmed that subject to outstanding queries being resolved he 
expected to issue an unqualified audit opinion.   
 
The External Auditor explained that on receipt of the unaudited financial statements 
Grant Thornton had revised materiality to better reflect the values included in the 
financial statements. The revised amount was £851k.  
 
Members thanked Grant Thornton for the report. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]       the content of the Audit Findings Report 2019-20 be noted. 
 

3   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2019-20 AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

 The Treasurer presented the 2019-20 final accounts to Members for approval. 
Members were advised that under normal circumstances, the Authority was required 
to approve its audited Statement of Accounts for publication on or before 31st July. 
However, due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, the deadline was now 30th 
November 2020.  
 
The Head of Finance advised that the report summarised the changes that had been 
made to the unaudited Statement of Accounts. The Statement of Accounts included 
the Annual Governance Statement which the Authority was also required to approve 
and publish within the same timeframes as the Statement of Accounts.  
 
Members were advised that since the draft accounts were approved there had been 
several changes made relating to pension issues and matters raised by the External 
Auditor. The changes were caused by the McCloud Judgement.  On 21st August the 
Home Office issued guidance to fire and rescue authorities (in England) on 
processing prospective ‘immediate detriment’ cases in advance of a decision on the 
Government’s final approach to removing the age discrimination as found in the 
McCloud/Sargeant Employment Tribunal litigation.  This had led to the External 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

4 
 

Auditors requesting that a revised actuarial calculation be included to reflect this 
change. 
 
The Head of Finance gave Members an overview of the final accounts and the 
reserves and capital position. 
 
The Head of Finance advised that normally, the External Auditor would issue a final 
audit opinion, which would be available at the meeting when the Statement of 
Accounts was to be considered. However, this year, due to the lateness of changes 
to the Statement of Accounts for reasons beyond the control of officers and the 
External Auditor, this opinion was not expected until later in October.   
 
Member thanked Officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1]  The 2019-20 Annual Governance Statement be approved;  
 
[2]  The 2019-20 Statement of Accounts be approved and the Chair, 

Treasurer, Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer 
(as necessary) be authorised to sign the Statement of Accounts and 
Annual Governance Statement upon receipt of the finalised audit 
opinion;  

 
[3]  The movement on reserves, as shown in the Statement of Accounts, be 

noted; and  
 
[4]  The Letter of Representation, as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report, be 

approved for signature by the Chair on behalf of the Authority, upon 
receipt of the finalised audit opinion. 

 
4   STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2019-20  

 
 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which 

presented Members with the Statement of Assurance for approval, as required in the 
Fire and Rescue National Framework (2018). 
  
He explained that the draft Statement had been reviewed by the Governance and 
Constitution Committee prior to submission to the Authority. The Statement had 
been prepared in accordance with national guidance and included sections on 
financial assurance, governance and operational assurance. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]       the Statement of Assurance 2019-20 be approved. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

5 
 

5   ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20  
 

 The Senior Campaigns Officer introduced the report which presented Members’ with 
the Annual Report 2019-20 for approval and its publication on the Service’s website.  
  
Once approved, an electronic copy of the Annual Report would be published on the 
Service’s website to coincide with the conclusion of the Statement of Accounts.  
Publication would be announced through the Service’s social media channels and 
via mainstream media.  It was also confirmed that hard copies would be made 
available in libraries and other public places. 
 
The Head of Finance advised that the Summary of Accounts 2019-20 detailed within 
the document would be updated once the audit opinion had been received and prior 
to publication. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Annual Report 2018-19 be approved for publication subject to the 

amendment of the Summary of Accounts 2019-20. 
 

6   REVIEW OF MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 2019-20  
 

 The Chair suggested that the report was self-explanatory and asked Councillor Gina 
Lewis, who chairs the Member Training and Development Group to comment.  She 
advised that several meetings and training and development opportunities that were 
programmed from March onwards had been cancelled due to the Coronavirus 
pandemic and these had been re-scheduled into the Member Training and 
Development Programme for 2020-21 taking into account social distancing 
requirements. She also advised that the Member Personal Development Review 
process had commenced in August 2020 the outcomes from the process would be 
discussion at the meeting of the Member Development Training Group in December 
2020. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
   
[1]     the review of Member Development activities for 2019-20 be noted. 
 

7   INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 2020-24 - REVIEW AND 
CONSULTATION  
 

 The Policy and Transformation Officer presented a report which described the 
intended approach to the review of the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) 
2020-24 and potential consultation activity. 
 
He explained that the IRMP 2020-24 complied with the requirements of the 
Framework.  However, as time passed it may be necessary to update aspects of the 
document and an annual review would consider compliance with the Framework. 
Such a review may lead to the IRMP 2020-24 being updated/supplemented.  As the 
IRMP 2020-24 was only agreed in July 2020 officers did not believe that a review 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

6 
 

needed to take place until 2021-22.  The first review of IRMP 2020-24 would be 
presented to Members in the second half of 2021, with a view to a formal report 
being considered by Members towards the end of 2021. 
 
The Policy and Transformation Officer advised that the Authority was required to 
carry out some consultation on its proposed level of council tax precept. As the 
intention was not to consult on the IRMP 2020-24, this year, it made sense to be 
prepared to undertake a consultation concerned only with the precept. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the approach to the review of the Integrated Risk Management Plan 

2020-24 be noted; and 
 
[2] the potential consultation concerned with the council tax precept 2021-

22 be noted. 
 


